that are preferred by voters in the rest of the electorate.”  (Cal. Elec. Code, § 14026 (e).)  These 
lawsuits usually demand that the defendant public agency transition to a by-division system.   

Since the CVRA was signed into law, many local agencies, including thirty five (35) special 
districts and one hundred forty two (142) cities, have converted (or are in the process of converting) 
to by-division elections.  This move is not surprising in light of the cost of litigating under the 
CVRA.  For example, the City of Palmdale settled a CVRA lawsuit in 2015 for $4.5 million in